THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

: L'.";;
SAN BERNARDINO

\, COUNTY

p

@

Contract Number
21-418 A1

SAP Number

Public Works

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Consultant

Consultant Representative
Telephone Number
Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount
Cost Center

Chris Nguyen

(909) 387-7940

EXP U.S. Services, Inc.

Gabriel Rodriguez

(909) 751-3252

6/8/21 — 12/19/2025

$3,503,005.93

$0

$3,503,005.93

665000H15057

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 1
CONTRACT NO. 21-418

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2021, the County of San Bernardino (COUNTY) Board of Supervisors approved the
original contract (County Contract No. 21-418) in the amount of $3,503,005.93 between the COUNTY EXP U.S.
Services, Inc. (CONSULTANT) (“the CONTRACT") for professional engineering services, and environmental
services for Project Approval/Environmental Document (PA/ED) Phase | of the Phelan Road Widening Project

in the Phelan Area, hereinafter called "the PROJECT"; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant is preparing the Project Approval/Environmental Document, and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have determined that an extension to the contract term will allow the
CONSULTANT to complete preliminary engineering studies, environmental studies, and draft environmental

document; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have also determined that additional time is required to complete

Project Approval/Environmental Document.

NOW, THEREFORE, in reference to the aforementioned, the parties agree as follows:

Standard Contract

Page 1 of 6



1. DELETE Section C, “Term of Contract’, and REPLACE it with a new Section C, which shall now read as
follows:

C. Term of Contract.

The term of the CONTRACT shall commence on June 8, 2021, and shall remain in effect through
December 19, 2025, as reflected in the revised Exhibit “C”, attached and incorporated herein by this
reference.

2. The recitals of this Amendment No. 1 are hereby incorporated into the body of this Amendment No. 1 by
this reference.

3. All other provisions and terms of Agreement No. 21-418 shall remain the same and are hereby
incorporated herein by this reference.

APPENDIX A
During the performance of this Agreement, the contractor, for itself, its assignees and successors in
interest (hereinafter collectively referred to as CONSULTANT) agrees as follows:

a. Compliance with Regulations: CONSULTANT shall comply with the regulations relative to
nondiscrimination in federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation, Title 49, Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 21, as they may be amended from time to time, (hereinafter referred to as the
REGULATIONS), which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this agreement.

b. Nondiscrimination: CONSULTANT, with regard to the work performed by it during the AGREEMENT,
shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, sex, national origin, religion, age, or disability in the
selection and retention of sub-applicants, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment.
CONSULTANT shall not participate either directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by Section
21.5 of the Regulations, including employment practices when the agreement covers a program set forth
in Appendix B of the Regulations.

c. Solicitations for Sub-agreements. Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment: In all
solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by CONSULTANT for work to be
performed under a Sub- agreement, including procurements of materials or leases of equipment, each
potential sub-applicant or supplier shall be notified by CONSULTANT of the CONSULTANT'S obligations
under this Agreement and the Regulations relative to nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or
national origin.

d. Information and Reports: CONSULTANT shall provide all information and reports required by the
Regulations, or directives issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit access to its books, records,
accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined by the recipient or FHWA
to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Regulations or directives. Where any information
required of CONSULTANT is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish this
information, CONSULTANT shall so certify to the recipient or FHWA as appropriate, and shall set forth
what efforts CONSULTANT has made to obtain the

information.

e. Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of CONSULTANT's noncompliance with the
nondiscrimination provisions of this agreement, the recipient shall impose such agreement sanctions as
it or the FHWA may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited to:

i. withholding of payments to CONSULTANT under the Agreement within a reasonable period of time,
not to exceed 90 days; and/or

ii. cancellation, termination or suspension of the Agreement, in whole or in part.

Revised 3/5/20 Page 2 of 6



f. Incorporation of Provisions: CONSULTANT shall include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (6)
in every sub-agreement, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless exempt
by the Regulations, or directives issued pursuant thereto.

CONSULTANT shall take such action with respect to any sub-agreement or procurement as the recipient
or FHWA may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance,
provided, however, that, in the event CONSULTANT becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation
with a sub-applicant or supplier as a result of such direction, CONSULTANT may request the recipient
enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the State, and, in addition, CONSULTANT may request
the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

APPENDIX B
CLAUSES FOR DEEDS TRANSFERRING UNITED STATES PROPERTY
The following clauses will be included in deeds effecting or recording the transfer of real property,
structures, or improvements thereon, or granting interest therein from the United States pursuant to the
provisions of Assurance 4:

NOW THEREFORE, the U.S. Department of Transportation as authorized by law and upon the condition
that the recipient will accept title to the lands and maintain the project constructed thereon in accordance
with Title 23 U.S.C., the regulations for the administration of the preceding statute, and the policies and
procedures prescribed by the FHWA of the U.S. Department of Transportation in accordance and in
compliance with all requirements imposed by Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, U.S. Department of
Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Non-discrimination in Federally-assisted
programs of the U.S. Department of Transportation pertaining to and effectuating the provisions of Title
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252; 42 U.S.C. § 2000d to 2000d-4), does hereby remise,
release, quitclaim and convey unto the recipient all the right, title and interest of the U.S. Department of
Transportation in and to said lands described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

(HABENDUM CLAUSE)

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said lands and interests therein unto the recipient and its successors forever,
subject, however, to the covenants, conditions, restrictions and reservations herein contained as follows,
which will remain in effect for the period during which the real property or structures are used for a purpose
for which Federal financial assistance is extended or for another purpose involving the provision of similar
services or benefits and will be binding on the recipient, its successors and assigns. The recipient, in
consideration of the conveyance of said lands and interest in lands, does hereby covenant and agree as
a covenant running with the land for itself, its successors and assigns, that (1) no person will on the
grounds of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or
be otherwise subjected to discrimination with regard to any facility located wholly or in part on, over, or
under such lands hereby conveyed [,] [and]* (2) that the recipient will use the lands and interests in lands
and interest in lands so conveyed, in compliance with all requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title
49, Code of Federal Regulations, U.S. Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary,
Part 21, Non-discrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the U.S. Department of Transportation,
Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as said Regulations and Acts may be amended
[, and (3) that in the event of breach of any of the above mentioned non-discrimination conditions, the
Department will have a right to enter or re-enter said lands and facilities on said lands, and that above
described land and facilities will thereon revert to and vest in and become the absolute property of the
U.S. Department of Transportation and its assigns as such interest existed prior to this instruction].”

(*Reverter clause and related language to be used only when it is determined that such a clause is
necessary in order to make clear the purpose of Title VI.)

APPENDIX C
CLAUSES FOR TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY ACQUIRED OR IMPROVED UNDER THE
ACTIVITY, FACILITY, OR PROGRAM
The following clauses will be included in deeds, licenses, leases, permits, or similar instruments entered
into by the recipient pursuant to the provisions of Assurance 7(a):

Revised 3/5/20 Page 3 of 6



A. The (grantee, lessee, permittee, etc. as appropriate) for himself/herself, his/her heirs, personal
representatives, successors in interest, and assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby
covenant and agree [in the case of deeds and leases add “as a covenant running with the land”] that:

1. In the event facilities are constructed, maintained, or otherwise operated on the property
described in this (deed, license, lease, permit, etc.) for a purpose for which a U.S. Department
of Transportation activity, facility, or program is extended or for another purpose involving the
provision of similar services or benefits, the (grantee, licensee, lessee, permittee, etc.) will
maintain and operate such facilities and services in compliance with all requirements imposed
by the Acts and Regulations(as may be amended) such that no person on the grounds of race,
color, or national origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be
otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said facilities.

B. With respect to licenses, leases, permits, etc., in the event of breach of any of the above Non-
discrimination covenants, the recipient will have the right to terminate the (lease, license, permit, etc.)
and to enter, re-enter, and repossess said lands and facilities thereon, and hold the same as if the (iease,
license, permit, etc.) had never been made or issued.*

C. With respect to a deed, in the event of breach of any of the above Non-discrimination covenants, the
recipient will have the right to enter or re-enter the lands and facilities thereon, and the above described
lands and facilities will there upon revert to and vest in and become the absolute property of the recipient
and its assigns.*

(*Reverter clause and related language to be used only when it is determined that such a clause is
necessary to make clear the purpose of Title VI.)

APPENDIX D
CLAUSES FOR CONSTRUCTION/USE/ACCESS TO REAL PROPERTY ACQUIRED UNDER THE
ACTIVITY, FACILITY OR PROGRAM
The following clauses will be included in deeds, licenses, permits, or similar instruments/agreements
entered into by the recipient pursuant to the provisions of Assurance 7(b):

A. The (grantee, licensee, permittee, etc., as appropriate) for himself/herself, his/her heirs, personal
representatives, successors in interest ,and assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby
covenant and agree (in the case of deeds and leases add, “as a covenant running with the land”) that (1)
no person on the ground of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied
the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said facilities, (2) that in the
construction of any improvements on, over, or under such land, and the furnishings of services thereon,
no person on the ground of race, color, or national origin, will be excluded from participation in, denied
the benefits or, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination, (3) that the (grantee, licensee, lessee,
permittee, etc.) will use the premises in compliance with all other requirements imposed by or pursuant
to the Acts and Regulations, as amended, set forth in this Assurance.

B. With respect to (licenses, leases, permits, etc.) in the event of breach of any of the above of the above
Non-discrimination covenants, the recipient will have the right to terminate the (license, permits, etc., as
appropriate) and to enter or re-enter and repossess said land and the facilities thereon, and hold the
same as if said (license, permit, etc., as appropriate) had never been made or issued.”

C. With respect to deeds, in the event of breach of any of the above Non-discrimination covenants, the
recipient will there upon revert to and vest in and become the absolute property of the recipient and its
assigns.

APPENDIX E

Revised 3/5/20 Page 4 of 6



During the performance of this contract, the CONSULTANT, for itself, its assignees, and successors in
interest (hereinafter referred to as the “CONSULTANT”) agrees to comply with the following
nondiscrimination statutes and authorities, including, but not limited to:

Pertinent Non-Discrimination Authorities:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin); and 49 CFR Part 21.

The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, (42 U.S.C.
§ 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property has been acquired
because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and projects);

Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973, (23 U.S.C. § 324 et seq.), prohibits discrimination on the basis
of sex;

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.), as amended, (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CR Part 27;

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.), prohibits
discrimination on the basis of age);

Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 U.S.C. § 471, Section 47123), as amended,
(prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or sex);

The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope, coverage and
applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition of the terms “programs
or activities” to include all of the programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients
and contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not);

Titles Il and I}l of the Americans with Disabilities Act, which prohibit discrimination of the basis of
disability in the operation of public entities, public and private transportation systems, places of
public accommodation, and certain testing entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 — 12189) as implemented
by Department of Transportation regulations 49 C.F.R. parts 37 and 38;

The Federal Aviation Administration’s Non-discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 47123) (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);

Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations
and Low-Income Populations, which ensures discrimination against minority populations by
discouraging programs, policies, and activities with disproportionately high and adverse human
health or environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;

Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English
Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes discrimination
because of Limited English Proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take
reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed.
Reg. at 74087 to 74100);

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you from
discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U.S.C.1681 et seq).

1. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 shall remain the same
and are incorporated into the body of this Amendment by this reference.

This Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement shall take effect on the date it is signed and approved by authorized
officers of both COUNTY and CONSULTANT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of San Bernardino and Consultant have each caused this Contract to be
subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.

Revised 3/5/20

Page 5 of 6



SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

> bﬂ“/mv@w

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Boafd of Supervisors

Dated: MAY 0 9 2023

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

EXP U.S. Services, Inc.

(Print or type name of c;orporation, company, contractor, etc.)

(Authonziﬁgnature 3 Sigrvin blue ink)

Name L/Anzflc L. |2’>\:27l¢.~,l EZ

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title ./L %72{9\0@\\7

(Print or Type)

Dated: m;/ "C;/ZDZB
Address 4_'5\11 \JDE 2T L([Af.l Qe 26

ho ag,ff,\&/;.,zu,,\b! CH q74cL

Approved gs to Legal Form
. ld—

Reviewed for Contra

> Ll

ct Complia Rewe%oved by Department

Aaron Gest, Deputy County Counsel Apdy Sllao

Date L'_//Z 7/2 3 Date

Brerdon Blgg |rector

z?/%; Date 97 D’ ?

Revised 3/5/20

Page 6 of 6



